

N.S.Kamble

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.187 OF 2023

Satish Chandra Jhanwar S/o.Laxminarayan Jhanwar ... Applicants

Versus

State of Maharashtra ... Respondent
Thr. CBI/BS/FC Mumbai

**NILAM
SANTOSH
KAMBLE**
Digitally signed
by NILAM
SANTOSH
KAMBLE
Date: 2026.01.14
17:33:09 +0530

**WITH
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.188 OF 2023**

Prakash Chandra Srivastava ... Applicant
S/o. Rameswar Dayal

Versus

State of Maharashtra ... Respondent
Thr. CBI/BS/FC Mumbai

**WITH
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 616 OF 2024**

Ramnath Pradeep ... Applicant

Versus

State Of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Mr.Karan Bhosale a/w Mr.Datta Mane, Mr.Nilesh Sahu, Mr.Pradeep havnur, for the Applicant in Cri. Revision No.187 of 2023.

Mr.Pritam Ranwall a/w Mr.Satyadev D. Joshi, Mr.Dhairya A. Parekh, Ms.Hriday Karia, for the Applicant in Revn. Appl. No.188 of 2024.

N.S.Kamble

Mr.Kuldeep Patil a/w Mr.Sumit Kumar Nimbalkar, for the Respondent-CBI.

Mr.P.P. Jadhav, APP for Respondent-State.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 13th JANUARY, 2026

P.C. :

. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant, learned APP for the Respondent-State and learned SPP for Respondent-CBI.

2. The learned counsel for the Applicants in Application No.188 of 2023 and Application No.616 of 2024 submits that, their challenge is out of the same crime.

3. Considering the submission of both learned counsel, above referred Applications be tagged with the present Application.

4. Stand over to 22nd January 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)